(RA-85-86) REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1040 ADOPTED ON JANUARY 8, 1985

## RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING A NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE GASLAMP QUARTER REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego (the "Agency") has proposed an amendment (the "Amendment") to the Redevelopment Plan (the "Redevelopment Plan") for the Gaslamp Quarter Redevelopment Project (the "Project") in order to make certain technical changes to the text of the Redevelopment Plan; and

WHEREAS, a secondary study has been made to determine whether the proposed Amendment will have a significant effect on the environment; and WHEREAS, based on the results of the secondary study, a Negative Declaration has been prepared and submitted to and considered by the Agency in connection with the proposed adoption by the Council of The City of San Diego (the "Council") of an ordinance adopting the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on January 8, 1985, the Agency reviewed and considered the Negative Declaration, including all comments received pertaining thereto; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, as follows:

1. The Agency has reviewed and considered the information contained in the Negative Declaration and hereby approves the Negative Declaration and certifies that the Negative Declaration has been completed in compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, the State CEQA Guidelines and local procedures in implementation thereof.

2. Based upon the Negative Declaration and comments received pertaining thereto, the Agency hereby finds and determines that the proposed Amendment will not have a significant effect on the environment.

3. The Secretary of the Agency is authorized to file a Notice of Determination with the County Clerk of the County of San Diego following the adoption by the Council of an ordinance adopting the Amendment.

## APPROVED: John W. Witt, General Counsel

By

Janis Sammartino Gardner

Deputy Counsel

JSG:ta:613.3.1

12/19/84

Or.Dept:Plan.

RA-85-86

D1153